
  

   
        

                                                                                              
                                                                           
                                                                                          
                                                                               
                                                                                              
                                                                               
                                                                                                            
                                                                                        
                                                                              
                                                                                                            
                                                                                          
                                                                                          
                                                                                              
                                                                                                          
                                                                                                            
                                                                                      
                                                                           
                                                                                              
                                                                                            
                                                                                

                                                        

 

 
 

Apportionment Status Report 
CMAQ and RSTP

  as of October 31, 2025 

AB 1012 
Balances entering the 3rd Year 

(from FFY 2024*)
  Regional Report Summary 

*Previously referred to as Cycle 27 

Region 

CMAQ 
Unobligated 
10/31/2025 

Delivery 
Balance 1 

CMAQ Amount 
Subject to 
AB 1012 

Reprogramming 
211/01/2026 

RSTP 
Unobligated 
10/31/2025 

Delivery 
Balance 1 

RSTP Amount 
Subject to 
AB 1012 

Reprogramming 
211/01/2026 

Butte 2,410,173 - 3,377,108 -
Fresno 23,914,678 - 34,467,637 2,231,380 
Kern 22,566,278 - 24,581,108 -
Kings 8,501,673 2,223,255 2,435,754 -
Madera 6,901,312 - 2,492,372 -
Merced 
Monterey3 

S. F. Bay Area (MTC) 
Sacramento (SACOG) 
San Benito3 

9,907,077 
-

58,200,421 
30,146,940 

-

1,794,036 
-
-

867,017 
-

4,488,677 
6,991,067 

180,100,303 
53,056,725 

1,030,157 

-
-
-
-
-

San Diego 
San Joaquin 
San Luis Obispo 
Santa Barbara3 

Santa Cruz3 

40,195,165 
13,898,296 

7,774,759 
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

54,211,736 
35,212,095 

4,562,014 
13,406,938 

4,304,647 

-
-
-
-
-

Southern CA (SCAG) 
Stanislaus 
Tahoe 
Tulare 

584,692,864 
12,316,091 

1,834,295 
13,234,078 

-
-
-
-

482,597,443 
27,606,473 

2,462,328 
7,992,628 

-
5,886,277 

-
-

Rural Counties 9,526,101 753,010 21,139,893 -

TOTAL 846,020,200 5,637,317 966,517,104 8,117,657 

Footnotes: 
Balances in the 3rd year (October 1, 2025) are subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2026.  These balances include the 
FFY 2024 “Actual” Apportionments (dated November 3, 2024), the FFY 2025 “Actuals” Apportionments (dated October 20, 2025), 
and the FFY 2026 "Estimated" Apportionment (dated November 4, 2025) 

1 Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated. 

2 Totals reflect balances in the 3rd year. 

3 These Regions are in air quality attainment and cannot use unobligated CMAQ apportionments, which are deobligations of closed 
out projects.  It is anticipated that any CMAQ balance that accumulates in a Region in air quality attainment will be included in a 
future CMAQ rescission or transferred to another Region that over-delivered prior to the end of the current FFY. 
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